

No. 22-1198

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

MAINE FOREST PRODUCTS COUNCIL, PEPIN LUMBER, INC., and
STEPHANE AUDET,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

PATTY CORMIER, in her official capacity as DIRECTOR OF THE MAINE
BUREAU OF FORESTRY, and AARON FREY, in his official capacity as
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF MAINE,

Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from The United States District Court for the District of Maine

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

AARON M. FREY
Attorney General

JASON ANTON
Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS A KNOWLTON
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Litigation Division

Office of the Maine Attorney General
6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333-0006
207-626-8800

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Attorney General Permissibly Offered a Limiting Construction of Public Law 280	3
II. Public Law 280 Is Not in Conflict with the H-2A Program.....	6
A. Public Law 280 is an employment law, not an immigration law, such that the presumption against preemption applies.....	6
B. Public Law 280 does not conflict with, and therefore is not preempted by, the H-2A program.....	10
III. Public Law 280 Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause Because It Affects Nonresidents Abroad in a Manner Consistent with Federal Law .	16
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	11
<i>Bruns v. Mayhew</i> , 750 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014).....	17, 19
<i>Buck .v. People of State of Cal.</i> , 343 U.S. 99 (1952).....	8
<i>Capron v. Off. of Att’y Gen. of Mass.</i> , 944 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2019)	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Chiayu Chang v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2017).....	18
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	17
<i>City of Philadelphia v. N.J.</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	6
<i>Cultural Care, Inc. v. Off. of the Att’y Gen. of Mass.</i> , No. 16-CV-11777-IT, 2017 WL 3272011 (D. Mass. Aug. 1, 2017)	10
<i>Dandamudi v. Tisch</i> , 686 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2012).....	13, 14, 16
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Dorr v. Woodward</i> , 2016 ME 79, 140 A.3d 467	3
<i>Fac. Senate of Fla. Int’l Univ. v. Winn</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 1198 (S.D. Fla. 2007) ...	15
<i>Forsyth City, Ga. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	5
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	6
<i>Garcia v. Stewart</i> , 531 F. Supp. 3d 194 (D.D.C. 2021)	11
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	17
<i>Griffin v. Griffin</i> , 2014 ME 70, 92 A.3d 1144	4
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. C 07-00545 WHA, 2009 WL 2246194 (N.D. Cal. July 27, 2009).....	18

Johnson v. Eisentrager, 339 U.S. 763 (1950)..... 18

Kenny v. Dep’t of Human Servs., 1999 ME 158, 740 A.2d 560..... 3

Kleindienst v. Mandel, 408 U.S. 753 (1972) 16

LeClerc v. Webb, 419 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 10

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 411 U.S. 192 (1973) 3

Madeira v. Affordable Hous. Found., Inc., 469 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 12

March v. Mills, 867 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2017) 5

Met. Life Ins. Co. v. Mass., 471 U.S. 724 (1985) 6

National Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios, 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 15

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 18

Portland Pipe Line Corp. v. Envt’l Imp. Comm’n, 307 A.2d 1 (Me. 1973)..... 3

Pub. Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. Bellows, 2022 WL 656762
(D. Me. Mar. 4, 2022)..... 10

Puente Arizona v. Arpaio, 821 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 9

R.I. Hosp. Assoc. v. City of Providence, 667 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2011) 6

Rideout v. Riendeau, 2000 ME 198, 761 A.3d 291 3

Rogers v. Larson, 563 F.2d 617 (3d Cir. 1977)..... 9, 14, 15

Soskin v. Reinertson, 353 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 19

State v. Letalien, 2009 ME 130 985 A.2d 4..... 3

Tapalian v. Tusino, 377 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 17

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 U.S. 259 (1990) 18

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009) 9, 10

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) 3

Statutes

8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(H)(i)(b)..... 14

8 U.S.C. § 1188(a)(1)(A) 8, 13

8 U.S.C. § 1188(a)(1)(B) 13

26 M.R.S. § 873(4-A) (Westlaw)..... 8

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 214.2 5, 14

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(5)(i) 11

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(5)(v) 11

8 C.F.R. 214.2(h)(11)(iii)(A) 12

20 C.F.R. § 653.501(c)..... 11

20 C.F.R. § 653.501(c)(3)(iii)..... 11, 14

20 C.F.R. § 655.103(1) 13

20 C.F.R. § 655.121(a)(1) 11

20 C.F.R. § 655.121(b)(1)..... 11

20 C.F.R. § 655.121(b)(2)..... 11

20 C.F.R. §§ 653.501(c)..... 11

Other Authorities

Public Law 280 *Passim*
